Pursuant to Act No. 312,
Public Acts of 1969,
State of Michigan

/% %f&

= 1. AWARD OF ARBITRATION PANEL

I1. OPINION OF CHAIRMAN

ARBITRAT N
betwaen

City of Novi, Michigan
- and -
Novi Police Officers Association
ekt Rk A AR A ricii ek e ffedededririiretriciok

Hearings held September 1 and 9, 1970
Wayne State University
Detroit, Michigan

Panel of Arbitration

Mayor Joseph Crupi
(appointed by City)
. 1
Arnold J. Shifman, Esq.
(appointed by Aesociation)

Mark L. Kahn
airman

Appearances
For the City of Novi:

Charles J. Long, Esq., Pontiac, Michigan
Donald C. Young, Jr., Councilman, City of Novi

For the Rovi Police Officers Associstion:
Harvey 1. Wax, Eaq., Detroit, Michigan
Gordon Nelson, President, RPOA

Robert Starnes, Corporal, Novi Police Department
Elmo R. Barles, Bankers Life of Nebraska

-0 -

10/27/70

. N
DATE OF AWARD: A
October 27, 1970 .

\\Q)\§;§§

LABOR AND (NDUSTRIAL
Y '-_r Lo ‘- '7_ Iw:_t__.. W _?-_ RY

goalale University

JUL27197¢




In the Matter of an
ARBITRATION

between |

City of Novi, Hichigan
and

-

Novi Police Officers Association

Award of Arbitration Panel

1. Wages. nppehdix A of the 1969-70 Agreement between the parties
{s hereby amended to rcad as follows:

The basic rates of compensation for bargaining unit members,
effective July 1, 1970, are as follows:

Annual

Patrolman = SLALE « « o « o « « o« o o o » o o $8,400
« After six months . « « + + « « « 8,800

- After One year . . o + o + « » » 9,200

- After two years . . o v e 9,850

After threc years « « « + + « + » 10,500

COt‘pOf&l - L} L] L} LI L] . L . . - & L] L] L] . L} ) 10 ‘800
Detective Corporal . . . . . e v s s+ s s s« 10,900
K-9 Officer - Over base salary . . « + o » 400

2. Pension. The parties are directed to proceed expeditiously with
negotiafions to effectuate the adoption of a Pension Plan effective as of
July 1, 1970, and requiring City and cmployec contributions equal to those
that would be required under the State MERS Plans. Pending the adoption of
a Novi Employecs' Pension Plan, City and employee tontributions from July 1,
1970, forward are to be placed 1n_qsc;qw_by the;c;ty and held in cscrow for
the exclusive purposc of placcmenf_ln_;helrgpggggwpund;;o be . established

under the Pension Plan.

3. Shift Premium. The NPOA proposal for a shift premium is denied,

4. Longevity Pay. The City is directed to increcasc basic rates of
compensation as follows: by two (2) percent after five (5) years of scrvice;
by four (4) percent after tem (10) years of sarvice; and by six (6) percent

after fifteen (15) ycars of service.

5. Cost of Living Allowance. This NPOA proposal is denied.

-1-




6. Milcage Reimburscment for Use of Persomal Car on City Business.

The NPOA proposal to incrcasc the reimbursement rate from the present ten
(10) cents per mile to twelve (12) coents per mile is denied. The City is
directed to cstablish procedurcs that will assure prompt reimbursement at ten
(10) cents per mile for all use of personal cars In connection with assigned

dutics.

~

7. Vacations. The NPOA proposal for £ifteen (15).vacation days after
six (6) years of servicé is approved. Article XVIII of the 1969-70 Agreement
is to be revised accordingly, and is to provide that after five (5) years of
scrvice cmployces will carn one and oné-fqurxh(l-lfﬁ) dﬁys of vacation per
month up to a maximum of fifteen days per ycar. There is to be no change in
the vacation provision in.regard to cmployces with less than six (6) ycars of

servicoe.

8. Lifg Insurancc. Artiecle XVII of the 1969-70 Agrecement is hereby

amended to read as follows in the 1970-71 Agreement:
- face amount
The City shall provide, at its expence, life insurance in the/
of $20,000 (twenty thousand dollars) for cach represented employee
with double indemnity provisions,

9. Uniform Allowance. Article XX of the 1969-70 Agreement shall be

revised to read as follows:

Each employee rill receive an annual cash allovance of two
hundred dollars ($200.00) toward the purchase and upkecep of his
uniforms {(or, in the case of non-uniformed personnel, his clothing).
This allowance shall be paid semi-annually: $100.00 on or about
each April 1, and $100,.00 on or about cach October 1. Employces
arc obligated to satisfy appropriatc appearance standards, but are
not obligated to purchase uniforms or clothina at stores designated
by the City. B E‘ ,“_; rn ORI

Each ncwly hired employee will be givon a $100.00 cash uniform
allowance when hired. Upon the next April 1 or October 1, whichever
comes first, he will be paid that proportion of $100.00 which his
period of scrvice up to that time reprcsents as a fraction of six
monthe. Example: a patrolman hired on March 1 gets $100.00 on
March 1; $16.67 (onc-sixth of $100.00 on April 1; and then $100.00
on cach succceding October 1 and April 1. In addition, cach new
cmployee will be given a cash payment of $50.00 as an extra, non-
recurring uniform allowancc upon acquiring seniority after six
months of service.

10. Association Business Leave Days. Thc NPOA proposal that the City

grant ten man-days of leave with pay cach ycar to Association officers and

representatives for officinl Association business is denied.

-2-




11. Rate of Pay for Policc Womcn - Clerical. This NEOA proposal is

approved on the following basis:
Any female clerical cmployee of the Police Department shall
be paid at the hourly rate cquivalent of the starting patrolman's
annual salary rate ($8,500.00 dividcd by 2,080 during 1970-71)

for cach hour or portion thercof spent on duties involving and
related to scarching and guarding female prisoncrs.

12. Rate of Poy for Various Specialist Classifications. This proposal
of the NPOA is denfcd. The City is dirccted, however, to implement Article XV,
OVERTIME, of the Agrcement on the basis that no cmployee is obligatcd to work
in exccss of eight (8) hours per day unlcss he is authorized and assigned to
do so and is paid for such additional hours at the overtime rate of time and
onc~hal£.

NOTE: All of the above items in the Award which amend or supplement

the 1969-70 Agrcement are effective as of July 1, 1970, and become

a part of the 19?0-71IAgreemcnt between the partics which is to be

effective from July 1, 1970, to June 30, 1971, inclpsive. In all

aspccts not affected by this Award, the provisions of the 1969-70

Agreement arc to be retained unchanged in the 1970-71 Agrecement.

Lg (Additional Manpower), 14 (Crecation of a Traffic Burcau Making Use
of State Funds) and 15 (Purchase of Additional Cars) -- all proposals
of the Association -« are hercby denied on the basis of the considerations

expressed in the Opinion of the Chairman.

n--pi (City nﬁﬁ’intoe)
4@%@@&

//.;.y,,

Arnold J. Shi (NPOA appointcc)*

Mk 2 Aide,

Mark L. Kohn, Chairman

DATED: Qetober 27, 1970

*Digsenting on Item 1 (Wages).




OFINTON OF CHAIRMAN

This arbitration is between the City of Novi, Hichlg;n, and the Novi
Police Officers Association (NPOA). It takes place pursuant to the Police
and Fire Fightera Arbitration Act -= Act No. 312, Public Acts of 1969, State
of Michigan -- and involves fifteen unresolved issues relating to the 1970-71
Agreement between the parties. Both parties are agreed that the Award of the
Arbitration Pancl is to be effective as of July 1, 1970, and that their 1970-71
Agrecement (including that portion of its content that is determined by the
Fanel'e Award) will remain in affect through Jume 30, 1971,

Scction 3 of the Act provides that either party ﬁay initiate binding
I.“*evntion proccedings after they have failed to reach agreement in the course
of mediation. Under Section 4, each party is to choose a delegate who will
serve as a member of the three-man Panel of Arbitration. The City named ite
mayor, the Hon. Jodeph Crupi. The NPOA designated Mr. Robert Starnes, its
past president and a Corporal in the Novi Police Department. Subsequently, in
accordance with Scction 5, Attorney.narvey I. Wax (on behalf of Mr. Starncs)
on July 16, 1970, requested the Chairman of the Michigan Employment Relations
Commission to name the arbitrator who would scrve as third momber and Chairman
of the Pancl.

On July 20, ;970. the undersigned was appointed by the Chalrman of the
Michigan !mploymé&t Relations Commission to serve as Panel Chairman. On
August 24, 1970, the NPOA designated Mr. Armold J, Shifman, ﬁhief Assistant
Prosecutor for Oakland County, to replace Mr. Starncs as its delegate on
the Arbitration Panel. Hearings were eonduetad.by the Arbitration Panel on
Scptember 1 and 9, 1970.1 -

Each porty had a full opportunity, during these hearings, to preosent
evidence and axpucon bohalf of its position in regard to each of the fifteen

issues in dispute., Both partics stipulated that the Pancl was properly

= = E N A B A &8 W M o= N w oW - N s S e a8 W - B W W W W = - - - s -

1. The hearings could not begin before September 1, 1970, because of
the possible lack of avallability of Mr, Starnmes to serve as a Pancl member
during the hearings and the anticipated subsequent executive scssions of the

fanel, Both parties waived any objection to the Septerbnr 1, 1970, date of
the first hearing. '




constituted under the Act (Tr., pp. 23-34), Neither.party desired to file a
post-hearing statement.

Executive seasions of the Arbitration Pancl took place §n September 28 and
October 8, 1970. Subsequently, a draft of the Panel's Award and the Chairman's
Opinion was sent to Mr. Crupi and to Mr. Shifman by the Chairman for their
suggestions and criticisms. The Chairman acknowledges .the benefit he has
derived from the insights and views of his Panel colleagues. It should be
emphasized, however,kyhat the content of this Opinion remains solely the
responsibility of the Chafirman. |

This Opinion will ﬁow consider thalsubstance_of each issue in the order
of original listing (which corresponds to tﬁeif listing in the foregﬁing_Awatd
of the Panel). The analysis and.the c&hcluslona of the Chnifmnn as to cach
issue, and in regard to the "package" of the Award as a whole, derive from the
entire record of thia cna; as presented by the parties and as thoroughly
discussed in executive secssion by the Arbitration Panel. It would have
delayed unrcasonably the issuance of the Panel's Award and the Opinion of
the Chairman to have recapitulated in detail all of the evidance and argument
"in the record, and thc parties should understand that any brevity of treatment
in this Opinion does not comnote brevity of consideration of the issucs

presented to the Panel for decision.

1, S

_The City of Novi, in Oalkland County, embraces an area of 32 squarc miles..
The center of the City lies close to Interstate=94, about cleven miles WNW
of the northwest corner of the City of Detroit. Adjacent co@nttian include
the City of Northvilla and Northville to the south; Livonia to the southoast;
Farmington.rbwnahip'to thc'onst;.ﬂnlled Lake qq_ltslgpgfh; ag@ Wixom to the
northwest. Previously a'village,.ﬂovi bocaﬁéﬁancitylin February 1969 by a
vote of its citizens, thereby placing into effect a ciﬁy charter recommended
on November 26, 1968, by a Charter Commission created on May éo, 1968. The
City's population, according to the 1970 census, was about 9,500.

Apart from the Chief of Police and a detactive-sergeant -~ not in this
bargaining unit -- the City's police force during the 1969-70 fiscal year.

consisted of nine men, seven of whom had been previously employed by the

Village of Novi. Their approximate length of service as of July 1, 1970, to

-2'




the nearest whole year, was as follows:

Years of Number on

Service Force
0 0
1 2
2 3
3 1
- J3.
Total. . .9

The first collective bargaining Asreemept was negotiated by the parties
effective as of July 1, 1969, and terminmating on June 30, 1970. Prior to
fiscal 1969-70, the salary scale for Patrolmen provided $6,400 as the starting
salary and an increase to $7,100 after one year. The 1969-70 City-NPOA Agree-
ment, their first contract, stipulated a starting salary of $7,500 with a
top of $9,100 after three years of service (see Table A on hext page for
additional detail). This Pancl of Arbitration must determine the salary
schedule for 1970-71.

In spite of the substantial pay 1mprovemeﬂt negotiated last year, it
is clear from the data presented to the Panel that the 1969+70 salary level
of the Novi police force was still subaﬁfntially below the prevailing level
of pay for policeten in the region.égﬁais conclusion does not imply that
rates of pay for policemen (at any given length of service) should ideally
be identical. Differences in other types of compensation, labor market
considerations, various aspects_of exﬁosure to hazards; and working conditions,
do in fact tend to create pay differentials among police fﬁrces that may
reflect the net advantages and disadﬁanthges of employment in any particular
police department. Bearing all this'in niqd,¢hgv§3er;-thé-:ecord.béfora
the Pancl has convinced it$ Chairman that the Novi police bargaining unit
is entitled to a salary improvement for 1970-71 that will achieve a signif.-
icant reduction in the extent to which the Novi police pay scale is sub-
standard.

If should be emphasized that there is no definitive basis for e;tablishing
an appropriate salary adjusthent, definitive in the sense that all concerned,
or cven other "objective" persons, would accept the criteria (and their

respective weights) on which the adjuitment should be based. The judgment

‘3-




of the Chairman, which has been reached in accordance with the factors listed
in Section 9 of the Act, is set forth in the 1970-71 column for tha City of

Novi in the following table:

TABLE A
CITY OF NOVI CITY OF DETROIT Annual Salary Rates
Basic Annual Salary Basic Annual Salary Novi minus Detroit
Patrolman 1969-70 1970-71 1969-70 1970-71 1969-70 1970-71
At Start $7,500 $8,400 $8,000 $8,480 - 50 | - 20
+900 ' +480
12.0% 6.0%
At 6 months { 7,800 8,800 .- - - - 200 + 320
+1,000
.12.8%
At 1 year 8,100 9,200 8,700 9,222 - 600 - 22
+1,100 +522
13.6% . 6.0%
At 2 years 8,600 9,850 9,400 9,964 - 800 - 114
+1,250 +564
14.5% 6.0%
At 3 years 9,100 10,500 10,100 10,706 -1,000 - 206
+1,400 +606
15.4% 6.0%
At 4 yecars - - - - 10,800 12,000 -1,700 -1,500
+1,200
| 1L.1%

The comparison with Detroit police pay levels and changea is offered only
as an cxample. What happened in Detroit (with its police force of morc
than 3,500) did not determine the Chairman's conclusions in regard to Novi's
nine-man police force, but the raductipn in tho pay differential between
Novi and Detroit is illustrated in thé“iﬁititwdkﬁﬂiuhna:ﬂﬁiﬁm&ﬁ;E?ﬁ"r

Of greater relevance is the prevailing pattern of pay increases smong
other communitics in the region, as well as the levels of pay in effect for
1970=-71. All of the data supplied to the Panel have been carefully assessed
in this regard. As of the datee of the hearings, of course, not all police
pay rates for 1970-71 had been determined. Information ﬁollected by the
Michigan Municipal League for its Area #1 (the "Detroit Metropolitan Area,
extending outward to Mt. Clemens, Pontiac, Ann Arbor and Flat Rock"), for

example, included comparative information for seventeen communities ranging

-4 -




in population betwecn 4,000 and 50,000.1

Nine of these seventeen communities increased the top patrolman rate
from $954 to $1,100; four granted smaller increases (ranging from $600 to
$850); two provided increases of $1,200; and two others granted increases
in excess of $1;200f The largest recorded increase, $1,869, was at Southgate,
raigsing the maximum there to $10,669. Of these seventeen communities, the
1970-71 patrolman maximum ranges from $11,000 to $11,500 in eleven. 8ix
pay from $10,000 to $10,777. Only two are paying more than $11,500.

The top step Novi increase of $1,400 under the foregoing Award pulls
the top-step Novi policemen towqrd a more suitable rélat;onship to other
police forces in the region, and appropriate relative increases have been
provided for patrolmen w?th lesg than threc years of scrvice. The same
dollar differential has been retained between the top patrolman's rate and
the annual basic salary of the detective corporal and the corperal.

The improvements in the Novi police pay scale also represent a substan-
tial improvement in recal income. Consumer pricés in the Detroit Metropolitan
Arca increased by 6.2 percent from July 1969 to July 1970. As Table A
shows, the pay incrcases range from 12.0 to 15.4 percent. In addition, as
will be discussed later in this Opinion, other important improvements have
becn granted: immediately in the form of greater lifc insurance and uniform
allowance, potentially by way of pensions, longevity pay and improved
vacation 'bcnefita.l |

These improvements in compenéation and fringe benefits are within the
”abilitf to pay" of the City for its présent police force.//&t is aleo
clear that Novi's Police Department is undermanned and underequipped ~-
factors which make for lcss desirable and moroﬂgffeggpgs wbrking conditions
-- and that constraints on thc City' a’financial tegources will 1mpingo upon
its ability to expand the police force to a level that will provide the
citizens of Novi with adequate police protection. We will return to the
topic of "ability to pay" in conmection with our discussion of Items 13, 14

and 15 at the end of this Opinion.

-------- - e M M W m e m m e M wm e M @M m oW W W & S R B O W W W W

1. Sala:y rate data as of January 1970 appear in the Michigan Munic-
ipal Leaguc's Information Bulletin No. 109 (revised), 1970 Salaries, Wages
and Fringe Benefits in Michigan Municipanlities over 4,000 Population, p. 32
(Pancl Exhibit A); and salary rate data effective to June 30, 1971, as of
an.of July 1970 (unverified) appear in the League's July 1970 Sunglement to
the previous reference (Panel Exhibit B).

-5 .




2. Pensions

Article XIII of the 1969-70 Agreement, "Retirement', stated:
The Employer agrecs that during the term of this agrecment

it will undertake a study of rctircment plans to provide retire-

ment benefits for members of the barpgaining unit to become

effcctive as soon as possible,
This cormitment, unfortunatcly, has not yet resulted in the establishment
of a pension program, although both partiecs arc in substantial agrecment on
a plan similar to the Statc MERS plan. Item 2 of the Award is designed to
cxpedite the crcation of a retirement system and to cnsure that its bonefits

will be appropriatcly funded from July 1, 1970, by the placement of monics

intended for thc pension fund into cscrow for this cxclusive purpose.

3. Shift Prcmium

Becausc bargaining unit personnel presently work on the basis of
rotating shifts, it seemed preférable to incorporﬁte the funds that shift
differentials would require directly into the improvement of the salary
schedule. Thizs judgment is not intended to prejudice any adjustment to a
future situation, if it occurs, wherc some personnecl are required to work

exclusively during less desirable hours.

4. Longevity Pay

Longevity pay increments for longer scrvice ecmployees constitute a
widespread practice among Michigan police departments. Introduction of
longevity pay at Novi will serve as a concrete deterrent to personncl turn-
over, enhance carcer income expectations, and recognize concretely the fact
that additional expericnce is a valuable asset in pblice work. There is
much diversity among the longeviiy-b&#fbréviéiona"for.policehen in Michigan,
The spccific longevity pay formula seot forth in the Award is compatible
with prevailing practices and coincides with the NPOA proposal for cmployces
with five, ten and fifteen ycars of scrvice, respectively. BSince no present
cnployec will complete five years of service until May 25, 1971, this dccision
involves no significant cost to the City during the 1970-71 fiscal year.

It doces not scem uscful to have longevity pay of one percent after two
years of scrvice, as urged by the NPOA, because of the substantial pay

improvement in the basic salary schedule after two and after three years

-6 -




of service. And it is the Chairman's opinion that the advisability of
additional longevity pay after twenty or morc years of scrvice should be
left for futurec consideration by the partics. Longevity pay on a percentage
basls, rather than a fixed dollar amount, should hopefully remove the size
of longevity pay from being a regular item of contcntion_betwﬁen the partics
and constitutcs a morc cquitable basis of recoénizing length of service

Gver long periods of time.

5. Cost of Living Allowance

The Chairman has voted ncé to graht the NPOA proposal for cest of living
adjustncntslduring the life.of the 19?0-?1 Agrcement, primarily on the basis
of the following considerations: (a) the salary improvements cffective
July 1, 1970, are substahtially above the incrcase of 6.2 percent in the
Detroit Consumer Price Index from July 1909 to July 1970; (b) the current
NPOA-City Agrcement is for only one fiscal year; and (c¢) such provisions
arc apparently rare in Michigan Policc Departments. (The 1970 compilation

of the Michigan Municipal lLcague shows only ten municipalities in Michigan

as providing such adjustments more frequently than on an annual basis, with

no indication of whether or not these are applicable to their police

departnents.)

6. Milecage Reimbursement for Use of Personal Car on City Business

The NPOA has proposed an increase from ten cents to twelve cents per
nile in the reimburscment rate for the use of one's personal car on City
business. The Chairman has concluded that this increasc should not be
approved at this time. Of tha_138 police departments surveyed in the 1970
compilation of the Michigan thgcipaléLnaghé?ﬁ}oﬁLpaid ten eents. Only
four paid more than ten conts. Twenty¢n1ne:pa1d less than ten cents.
(Northville pays $100 per month under circumstances not know to this Panel.)
No cvidence was prcscnted by NPOA to justify a higher rate bascd on actual
cost data. |

The Award on this Item 6 rccognizes the poséibility that cmployces
have not been systematically reimbursed for all uses of personal cars on
business assigned by the City at the current rate of ten cents per nile,

and it therefore directs the City to cstablish procedures to assurc proper

-7 -




reinbursenent for all such uscs.

7. Vacations

The Chairman has voted to approve the basic NPOA proposal that employces
obtain fifteen vacation days per year after six years‘of service, This
improvement is compatible with vacation practices in Michigan police depart-
ments and provides a desirable cxpectation for longer-service enployees. It
will impose no cost on the City during 1970-71, during which no present

employce will have completed six years of service.

8. Life Insurance

Adequate life insurancé protection is particularly desirable for those
engaged in police work,.and the value of such protection to a policeman's
family is well worth the rclatively modest cost. Accordingly, the Chairman
supports thc NPOA's proposal that each criployce be provided by the City
with life insurance of $20,000 with double indemnity provisions. This
quadrupling of the amount of life insurance will cost the City about $76

morc per enployee per year.

9. Uniform Allowance

The evidence of record indicates that the annual uniform allowance of
$125 specificd in the 1969-70 Agrecment falla far short of“covering the pur-
chase and upkeep of uniforms (or of civilian clothing worn on duty by non-
uniformed personnel). Undisputed testimony suggests that a first-year uniférn
outlay.cincluding pistol) is likely to exceed $250, and that the annual coét
of dry cleoning dlone may aﬂouut'to $1?§.Ilpgsed gg FE}E*}?SQEQat;on, aﬁd

ullin

4
§ HE
on available data in regard to unifotn allowance practices in other Michigan

Vi g

police departments, an increase in the allowance at Novi to two hundred
dollars per ycar sccms appropriate. The Award is designed to provide partial
reimbursement of the initial immediate outlay of a newly hired patrolman,

and the extra $50 upon attaining seniority after six months will offset to
this extent the extra initial uniform expenditurés that do not rccur cach
year. The payment schedule in the Award is designed to permit the City the
convenience of paying all employees thecir allowance on a semi-annual basis

at the same times, except during the first year of employment of a new hirc.

-8 -




10. Association Business Leave Days

The Agreement already makes adequate provision for relecased time for
Association representatives to "investipate and process grievances during
working hours without loss of pay. . .'" (Art. IV, Sec. 4) The Chairman is
not persuaded that additional paid leave time for ﬁther Association buginess
is desirable at thif time, nor was cvidence presented to show that such a

practice exists at other police departments.

11. Rate of Pay for Police-Women - Clerical

To the extent that any female clerical cmployee of the Police Department
is assigned to police work involving female prisoners, it sceéems appropriate
that she be paid for such work at the hourly rate cquivalent of the starting

patrolman'e annual salary. The Award so provides.

12. Spécinlist Rates

The NPOA's proposal that police of ficers who_apecialize on juvenile
and narcotics problems be pald $200 over base salary is predicated primarily
on the contention that such specialties have obligated the spending of
considerable time outside of normal duty hours by the police officers
involved without additional compehsatibn. It is the Chairman's judgement
that this situation is best met directly by a rigorous application of
Article XV of the Agreement, which prescribes payment at time and ene-half
for all hours of work in é;cesa of eight hours in any one day. Accordingly,
the Award rcjects the NPOA proposal in favor of the cffective use of Article

Xv,

13. Additional Hnngowur@$§rW?fﬁ%%?u5{;;

14. Creation of a Traffic Burcau |

15. Purchasec of Additional Cars

The Chairman is convinced that a nine-man police force cannot provide
the City of Novi with adequate around-the-clock protection, and it is also
clear that the Department nceds additional vchicles. It would also appear
desirable to take steps to create a Traffic Brueau, especially if fcderal

funds are available to subsidize this kind of development.

-9 -




There is a critical neced to increase the size of the Novi police force,
which (given the population and area of Novi) is badly undermannecd relative
to other police departments in the areca. Morcover, the lack of adequate
manpower creates additional hazards for the present force, especially when
only one man isg avaélable to deal with a dangerous situation. It appears
to be commonplacé that the man or men on duty nust choose among nultiple
calls for police service.

Nevertheless, it is the Chairman's judgment -- apart from the legal
question oflwhethcr the Arbitration Pﬁncl possesses authority to requirc
the City to hirec additional patrolmen or to purchase additional vchicles --
that the substance of tﬂcse three Association proposals should not be
mandated upon the City at this time. It docs appear that the City's
financial rcsources during 1970-71 will permit -- over and above the
additional costs for present personnel contained in the Award -- an expansion
in the sizc of the force and the acquisition of additional vehicles.
National survey data show (in 1969) a suburban police-population ratio
averaging about 1.7 police officers per 1,000 population. Novi's ratio is
less than 1.0 per 1,000 population. We would urge the City to increasc
the Policec Department's manpower by five or six patrolmen as soon as possible,
along with the acquisition of cquipment to insurec the efficient use of the
larger force.

Novi has onc_of the lowest -- if not the lowest -- opefating millage
rates in the region: 6.5 mills. 1Its City Chdrtcr fermits the voters to
incrcase this millage rate by 3.5 mills t?_a tgﬁg} qf_tqn 94113 (for thrce-
year periods). If the City cannoﬁwhcﬁievéﬁ}hé.ﬁecessnry inprovenents in
its Policc Dephrtmcnt on a 6.5 mills basis, it has an obligation to confront
its citizens with the imperative nced for additional millage.

If the City should fail to take nceded steps in the direction of
cxpanding and better equipping its Police Department during 1970-71, the
improvenent in salarics and benefits prescribed in the Award will continuc
to be offsct by the undesirable and hazardous working conditions associated

with prescent deficiencies in manning and equipment. Such undesirable aspects

- 10 -



10

of employment in the Novi police force would be a relevant criterion in the
determination of thc cxtent of salary improvement that will be appropriate

for 1971-72,

Mank £ Kahs

- Mark L. Kahn
Chairman, Arbitration Pancl

DATED: October 27, 1970

(The concurring Opinion of Joseph Crupi and the dissenting Opinion of

Arnold J. Shifrman appcar below.)

e b ke o e e
b a{ja:ph R £ *;f“ TS

- 11 -



TN e g v UMY e i, e s b N i g eyl Al N & Ay

ADDENDUM TO AREITRATION PANEL REPORT - NOVI POLICE OFFLCERS ASSOCIATION
AND CITY OF NOVI - Qe%ober 27, 1970
BY JOSEPH CRUPT, REPRESENTING THE CITY OF NOVI

-

It is to be noted that I have fully agreed with this Avard. Bovaver, I aa
forced to write this addendum to thé Novi City-Novi Police Officers Asso-
ciation (NPOA). Award since the "ability to pay" issue was strongly argued
by the attmﬁr for NPOA and this Award not only skirted the issue, but
also poses {t‘as a threat to future contracta.

The Novi Police Officers Association (NPOA) placed considerable emphasis
(19 pages of closing arguments) on what is nov known as the Haber Report®.
It appears, therefore, that the Haber principle ielating to "ability to pay"

vill be used as an expanding precedent until 1egaliy challenged or set aside
by other awards,

This precgdeht is cleer in this NPOA case since the NPOA foreshortened nego-
tiations on the basis of the Haber report to raise issue om several items
vhich are normally menagement prerogatives and vhose implementation depends
on budget funding or "ability to pay". Therefore, NPOA, on the bnaigr of the

‘Baber repart, hopefully attempted to achieve that whch could mot be done by

means of negotiations. If it were not for the Haber pronouncements, the
NPOA negotistions would probably not have gone to arbitration,

Prof. Baber used seven pages id Justily authority over “the ability to pay"

issue vhile disclaiming any responsibility or authority over how an sward '
would be achieved if it went beyond the apparent ability to pay.

*Arbitntion Pane) Report -- between Detroit Police Officers Asgociation
Inc, and the City of Detroit. July 1, 1970 -- William Haber, Chairman.




Having ruled that the Panel had the right to make grantslﬁayoﬁd the
ability to pay and having made wage grants beyond the ability to yay,
the DPOA Panel took heaﬁ and rejected other demands on the ha.sin of
inability to pay -~ even though the demands were meriteorious. This,
to say the 1_ea.;t, is inconsistent. It may wéll be that the next panel

will not be so rational in itas inconsistency.

Spécial emphasis was given to the coupling in Act 312 of "financial ability
of the unit of government" with "interest and welfare of the public® in one
statement. The reversal of the two clauses being that of Mr. Haber, Heving

" placed emphasis on subparegraph (c), Bection 9, the opinion continues ~--

"The Panel has done that (considered "financial -« velfare of the public"
supra)., Having taken into aceount the equities involved in the proposals,
1t cannot conclude that 1t 1s impotent and hes no authority to make any

avard because it costs money"”,

It is submitted that Section 9, subparsgraphs (a) through (h) are restric-
tions beyond which a8 Panel has no suthority and that each rentﬁctioii“mt
be taken in context with the others and one restriction cannot be interpreted

| on its own face.

I do not queﬁtion that an arbitration panel hv._d’:]urisdiction on ability to
pay since obviously 1t 1s part of the statute and invarisbly all avards in-
volve additional money either direct or by way of benefits. I do, however,
question the interpretation given by Haber and the exclusion of the first
restriction of Section 9, subparagraph (a) - - "The lawful authority of the

employes.

‘ﬁ jl




Coka e R b L, - ELIer ATy

I suggest that the legislature had in mind "the (total) interest and
welfare of the publyic” 1ncludi'ng ell of the services rendered by a city
and not merely tﬁe cost of a police department, It is further submitted
that {f "ability to paf" is not properly considered in an amﬂ, the award
could go far beyond the "lawful .éuthority" and affect "the interest and

velfare of the people®.

To substantidte my interpretation of the legislative intent, let me point
out that it is axiomatic at law that one cannot do indirect or by subter-
fuge what he cannot do direct. The state legisl&turé recognized this by
including the restriction "the lawful authority of the employer”, It --
could not grant authority to an Arbitntion Panel to go beyond the "lawful
authority of the employer” beeause this would require cho.nges in the funda-
rzental and basic principle of self-government under the home rule city

gtatutes,

If the legislature cennot, without other legislative action, modify "the
lawful authority of ﬁhe employer™, it therefore follows that an Arbitration
Panel cannot do otherwise. A Panel under present lesl.alntiﬁn must ‘take into
account "ability to pay" in the light of "lawful authority of the employer"

and "the (total) intereat and welfare qf the public,

If an Arbitration Papel finds that. "ability to pay" 1s not a valid defense,
then the Panel must &lso assume th'e respongibility of finding the funds to
implement i{ts award. While eity otﬁ_eials may be ingenious in utilizing and
obtaining funds as mentioned by Haber, they cennot perform the miracles

necessary to implement awarde that go beyond the intent of the act without

e L N




- CoaAm R e e T A T e 2 EF R B

exceeding their "lawful au’chorlty".'. Averds beyond -"the ability to pay"
will require budget-funds realloecations with reductioﬁ in manpover, the

most costly budget item, being the most apt to provide necessary funds,

This 18 exmctly what happened in the Detroit Police case. That is, the
City of Detroit had to reduce costs in other departments, including lay-
offe, since it could not meet the police budget under the award and still
keep the mnnbe:r of police in an already undermenned force, If a elty
could not equeeze the cost of the award from other departments, it must
also have to reduce police manpower. This, therefore, is also an "1nt§rest

and welfare of the public",

It is true that Mr. Baber was only involved with the police department.
However, it can vell be thet other city persomnel is equally unionized,
or the total budget so tight-bound that "lawful authority" becomes para-

mount ,

Mr'. Haber and the Honorable Don Leonard argue that deficit spending or
financial hardship should not be an estoppel to awards, and argue that
there are alvays means of obtaining additional revenues. This is more

easily said than done. May I point out the present situation in Hamtramck
- and its fiscal problems? .'

J'udge Leonard stated in his testimony before the DPOA Panel and Mr. Haber
quoted therefrom: "A city would not suggest to & private contractor that

they reduce the pay to employes performing work under the comtract becasuse
the city is not in a financial position to pay the bigher rate, nor would

the city suggest that discounts be provided for commodities to be purchased




by the city on the ground that the city could nbt meet a fairly established
price”. I agree with this premise. However, is it not equally valid for
the city to say -- l;.ke any good housewlfe -~ "I have only so much money;
therefore, I shall purchase only that which I can afford.”

In summary, the present Act 312 calls for binding arbitration. An Arbitra-
tion Panel, therefore, must make its awards on "ability to pay" only when

it 1s clear¥hat the ability is available., This is not to say that increases

in extreme cases should not be grénted even 1f the award requires additional

monies and/or reduction of personnel, providing a Panel acknowledges that
the monies or the reduction of personnel will not materially affect the

velfare of the public.

However, it is not proper for e panel to do 1t on the open ended principle

of ability to pay of the Haber report. ;t 18 not the prero@tive of an
Arbitration Panel to solve at any cost the employment problems for a city
because its salary and benefit schedules fall short of the more affluent
cities. This is a matter that falls entirely within the purview of the
city officials end their electors, The right of self-govermment by, the

pecple should not, and cannot, be abrogated by a panel award,




DISSENT OF ARNOLD J. SHIFMAN IN THE MATTER OF
NOVI POLICE QPFICERS ASSOCIATION AND THE CITY
OF NOVI, SUBMITTED TO COMPULSORY ARBITRATION

After having reviewed the proposed award in the above named
case, I must in good conscience state my dissent.

My brief remarke will be directed to the area of wages as
this constitutes the greatest injustice to the police officers of
the City of Novi. The final wage increase gr&ntéﬁ though inpreéé
sive in percentages still fails to provide Novi police officers
with a salary comparable to that being received by police officers
performing like duties in comparable communities. The reason for
this being the poor salaries raceivad by Novi policn officers in
past yoarn:'ihus the increase granted is large in percentage but
relatively small in a;tual dollar amount,
| I sincerely felt it was the duty of this panel to considar all
factors as stated in the Arbitration Act, Act no. 312, Public Acta
1969, state of Michigan, and then arrive at a fair compensation
using those factors enumerated in the abovt.aﬁt, and Ehis I feel
the panel has faileg. Granted, iﬁrbads have been made in eliminat-
ing the differences between the pay of Novi police officers and
that tﬁceived by other police departments, but the duﬁy of the
panel was to award wages that were comparable to those being received
by other communities and not merely decrease the differences of

pay between various departments.

It is not my intent to 1nd1cato that bad !atth wan Joxhibited

AT et

by my fellow panel members;. but rather differences in interpreta-

tion of the act existed.
I sincerely hope that in future negotations between the
city and the N.P.O.A. the city realizes the plight of its fine

police department and makes eveyy effort to correct any inequities

of this awarad.

Por the reasons st&ted above, I respectfully dissent.

2, ya

ARNOLD J. SHI




